## CHAPTER 138.

[Published March 15, 1876.]

AN ACT to amend section three (3), of chapter three (3), of the general laws of 1871, entitled, "An act to fix the time of holding court in the Eleventh (11th) judicial circuit, and to provide for the appointment of special terms of court, and to dispense with grand and petit jurors at certain terms."

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section three (3), of chapter three (3), Amended. of the general laws of 1871, entitled, "An act to fix the time of holding court in the Eleventh (11th) judicial circuit, and to provide for the appointment of special terms of court, and to dispense with grand and petit jurors at certain terms," is hereby amended by striking out from the second and third lines of said section the words "for the September term of the circuit court for the county of Polk, nor," so that said section, when thus amended, shall read as follows: "Section 3. There shall be no grand or petit jury No grand or drawn, summoned or impaneled for the June term of petit jury to be said court for the county of Douglas, nor for the Jan-tain terms. uary term of said court for the county of Bayfield; provided, the judge of said circuit may in his discretion, by an order ir writing, to be filed in the circuit court clerk's office of the county to be affected by said order at least thirty (30) days before the commencement of the term in this section mentioned for such county, direct the drawing and summoning of a grand and petit jury for such term in either of said counties, and thereupon a grand and petit jury shall be drawn, summoned and impaneled according as provided by law in other cases."

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 7, 1876.